The targeted respondents were architects, engineers, builders, quantity surveyors, personal mangers (HRs), 

project manager in Lagos state. Lagos state was considered ideal because of its proximity and possession of both 

human and material characteristics pertinent for this study.  A total of two hundred and fifty-five (255) copies of a 

closed-ended questionnaire were distributed to the target professionals in contracting firms, consulting firms, 

government agencies, and academia. One hundred and seventy-two (172) copies of the questionnaire were returned, 

representing 67.5% response rate. The google form was utilised through the snowball technique to reach a larger part 

of the sample within the shortest time and convenience. The retrieved questionnaire was screened and cleaned to